

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PUBLIC LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 45

Chapter 45.

An Act to amend Section ninety-seven of Chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes of nineteen hundred and three, in relation to Schooling Children in unorganized towships.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section ninety-seven of chapter fifteen of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by substituting for the word "five" before the word "thousand" therein, the word 'seven,' so that said section shall read:

'Section 97. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the three preceding sections, there is hereby appropriated the sum of seven thousand dollars annually which sum shall be deducted and set aside therefor by the treasurer of state from the annual school funds of the state.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1905.

Chapter 46.

An Act to amend Section fifty of Chapter forty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to the alewife fishery in the Pemaquid river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section fifty of chapter forty-one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by substituting in said section for the words eighteen hundred and ninety-five the words "nineteen hundred and five," so that said section shall read as follows:

'Section 50. From the first day of April to the fifteenth day of July in each year, all persons are hereby prohibited from fishing with nets, seines, traps, weirs or any other contrivance, in that part of Pemaquid river which lies between Pemaquid Falls and a line drawn west from the site of the old Pemaquid fort, for the term of ten years from the twelfth day of February, nineteen hundred and five. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to a fine of one hundred dollars, and forfeiture of all boats, nets and apparatus used in such illegal fishing.'

Approved March 8, 1905.

Section 97, chapter 15, R. S., amended.

Appropriation.

amended.

Close time in certain parts of Pemaquid river.